gations exist for private equity investments in the amount of
€202.0 million. Obligations of €90.0 million result from multi-
tranche loans.

2.6. Sensitivities
The risk management for investments is done in a structured
investment process, in which the various market risks are con-
trolled at the levels of the selection of a strategic asset allocation,
the tactical weighting of the individual asset classes depend-
ing on market opinion and in the form of timing and selection
decisions. In particular, stress tests and sensitivity analyses are
used as key figures for measuring, observing and actively con-
trolling the risk.

The table below shows the most important market risks in the
form of key sensitivity figures; these are details available on
the reporting date and, therefore, represent rough figures for
 future losses of fair value. The key figures are calculated theo-
retically on the basis of actuarial principles and do not take into
consideration any diversification effects between the individual
market risks or counter-controlled measures taken in the vari-
ous market scenarios.

Interest rate change risk  31 Dec. 2006 31 Dec. 2005

in € 000 +100 base points –100 base points +100 base points –100 base points

High grade loans –244,381 244,381 –232,091 232,091

Bank/company loans –159,067 159,067 –150,101 150,101

Emerging markets loans –41,857 41,857 –13,116 13,116

High-yield loans –2,027 2,027 –1,728 1,728

Total –447,332 447,332 –397,037 397,037

Share risk   31 Dec. 2006 31 Dec. 2005

in € 000 +10% –10% +10% –10%

Shares in Europe 60,895 –60,895 78,265 –78,265

Shares in America 8,509 –8,509 11,391 –11,391

Shares in Asia 12,468 –12,468 19,450 –19,450

International shares 27 –27 5,855 –5,855

Shares in emerging markets 13,875 –13,875 19,536 –19,536

Shares total return 39,967 –39,967 26,319 –26,319

Derivative financial instruments and other shares –18,851 34,151 –4,849 4,849

Total 116,890 –101,590 155,968 –155,968

Group Notes   97

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ec

ti
on

Currency risk   31 Dec. 2006 31 Dec. 2005

in € 000 +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 %

€ 0 0 0 0

USD 9,569 –9,569 43,180 –43,180

Other 141,597 –141,597 144,333 –144,333

Total 151,166 –151,166 187,512 –187,512

Quality risk   31 Dec. 2006 31 Dec. 2005

in € 000 Change to spread + – + –

AAA 0 base points 0 0 0 0

AA 25 base points –41,493 41,493 –42,490 42,490

A 50 base points –64,780 64,780 –63,536 63,536

BBB 75 base points –65,987 65,987 –69,130 69,130

BB 100 base points –67,275 67,275 –53,275 53,275

B 125 base points –21,536 21,536 –7,017 7,017

CCC 150 base points –5,156 5,156 –2,613 2,613

Not rated 100 base points –7,222 7,222 –2,183 2,183

Total –273,448 273,448 –240,244 240,244

Value at risk
The overall market risk of the investment portfolio is determined
on the basis of the value-at-risk approach. The key figure is cal-
culated for a confidence interval of 95% and a holding term of
one year. The basic data is in the form of historical figures from
the last calendar year and a balancing of the individual values
(decay factor of 1).

The following table shows the key value at risk figures for the
last financial year as reporting date values, annual average and
maxima/minima for the year.

Value at risk Total value at risk
€ 000

Share risk
€ 000

Currency risk